GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1958

TO BE ANSWERED ON DECEMBER 14, 2023
PROJECTS UNDER SCM
NO. 1958.

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

SHRI JUAL ORAM:

(a) the details of slum development projects under Smart Cities Mission
(SCM) which have been identified in Odisha;

(b) the details of proposals for the said purposes along with the Detailed
Project Reports (DPRs) finalized in this regard;

(c) if so, the contours of works that are going to be undertaken; and
(d) the time by which work orders are likely to be issued, city-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)

(a) to (d) : Government of India launched Smart Cities Mission (SCM) on 25
June 2015. 100 Smart Cities have been selected through 4 rounds of
competition from January 2016 to June 2018. In the State of Odisha, 2 cities
i.e., Bhubaneswar & Rourkela have been selected for development as Smart
Cities.

Bhubaneswar Smart City has informed that no slum development projects
have been undertaken by them under SCM. Rourkela Smart City has informed
that they have completed one project of making 27 slums in their area, Open
Defecation Free (ODF) through Citizen-Led Total Sanitation Scheme(CLTS).

The status of SCM projects of Smart Cities in Odisha is given below:-
(Amount in ¥ crore)

Smart City Total funds Utiliza-tion Ongoing projects Completed projects Total projects

released
(Gol +State)

thereof

No. of
Projects

Amount

No. of
Projects

Amount

No. of
Projects

Amount

Bhubaneswar

997.93

911.86

6

495.73

27

1,587.06

33

2,082.79

Rourkela

939.00

792.92

5

357.62

59

1,155.24

64

1,512.86

Total

1,936.93

1,704.78

11

853.35

86

2,742.30

97

3,595.65

(Source: Geospatial Management Information System as on 27 November 2023)

The period of implementation of SCM has been extended upto June 2024 and
all Smart Cities, including those in the State of Odisha, are expected to
complete their projects within the stipulated time.
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